Changes in aircraft fuel prices materially impact our results of operations. We have historically managed our fuel price
risk through a hedging program intended to reduce the financial impact from changes in the price of jet fuel as jet fuel
prices are subject to potential volatility. During the March 2016 quarter, to better participate in the low fuel price
environment, we entered into derivatives designed to offset and effectively neutralize our existing airline segment
hedge positions. As a result, we locked in the amount of the net hedge settlements for the remainder of 2016 and 2017.
During the June 2016 quarter, we early settled $455 million of our airline segment's 2016 positions. During the three
months ended June 30, 2016, we recorded fuel hedge losses of $41 million.

For the six months ended June 30, 2016, aircraft fuel and related taxes, including our regional carriers, accounted for
$2.8 billion, or 18.1%, of our total operating expense. The following table shows the projected cash impact to fuel cost
assuming the specified changes in fuel prices. As a result of effectively terminating our hedge positions as discussed
above, the impact of our hedge portfolio due to changes in fuel prices during 2016 is not material.

Fuel Cost Sensitivity for the Period from July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2017

(in millions, except for percentages) (Increase)Decrease(1)
+ 40% $ (3,580 )
+ 20% (1,790 )
 - 20% 1,790
 - 40% 3,580

(1)
Projections based upon the (increase) decrease to unhedged fuel cost as compared to the jet fuel price per gallon of
$1.38, excluding transportation costs and taxes, at June 30, 2016 and estimated fuel consumption of 6.1 billion
gallons for the period from July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2017.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, performed an evaluation of our
disclosure controls and procedures, which have been designed to permit us to effectively identify and timely disclose
important information. Our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,
concluded that the controls and procedures were effective as of June 30, 2016 to ensure that material information was
accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.